ADM 6000 -1 - 012083

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company: ) Company number:
The Exchange Insurance Company Ltd 05147639
In the; Court case number:
High Court of Justice, Chancery 11328 of 2009
Division
[full name of court]

{a) Insert full name(syand - We, (@) Neil John Mather and Christopher Morris of Begbies Traynor (South) LLF, 32

address(es) of  =orhill, London, EC3V 3BT
administrator(s)

attach a copy of *sn/ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
* Delete as applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 28 April 2009

(b) Insert date

Signed:

Joint Administrators
Dated:

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in Begbies Traynor (South) LLP
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel: 020 7398 3800
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number: 020 7398 3799 (Fax) DX Number:
\“\‘““ “ \“ ‘“ ““““u‘“ 1en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
“AXHAWIFC® mpanics House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A40 29/04/2009 214

COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM 5900~ VI —-017107

Neil John Mather and Christopher Morris appointed joint
administrators on 5 March 2009

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents without personal liability.

The Exchange Insurance Company Lid (in
Administration)

Report and Proposals of the joint administrators
under the provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

Interpretation

Statutery information

Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators

The administration period

The joint administrators’ proposals

Statement of affairs .

Conciusion

C D0 CO0ODOOO OO

Appendices

1. Joint administrators' account of receipts and payments, incorporating
estimated outcome for creditors

2. Directors’ estimated statement of affairs
Joint administrators’ time costs and expenses

DOCUMENT 1




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” The Exchange Insurance Company Ltd (In Administration)

“the administration” The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 5 March 2009

“the joint adrninistrators™ Neil John Mather and Christopher Morris both of Begbies Traynor (South) LLP,
32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended

“the creditors™ All preferential creditors and all unsecured creditors

*preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Section 386 of

the Insolvency Act 1986 as at 5 March 2009 being the date the Company
entered administration.

*unsecured creditor” Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who has, or claims to have, any
claim against the Company (whether the claim be present, future or contingent
or prospective and whether liquidated or for damages and whether arising in
contract or tort or otherwise) in connection with or arising from any matter
occurring prior to 5 March 2009

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation: 8 June 2004

Company registered number, 05147639

Registered office: 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

Trading address: Paddon House, 12 Stortford Road, Great Dunmow, Essex CM8
1DA and 3rd Floor, 3 America Square, London EC3N 2LR

Principal business activities: Insurer

Trading names: The Exchange Insurance Company Limited

Directors: Francis Speight, Graeme Colville Stephen, John Patrick Dowling,
Nige! Glaister, John Gerard Anthony Higgins, Peter William Lane,
John Walley

Company Secretary: Graeme Colville Stephen

Auditors: Moore Stephens LLP

Share capital: £2,893,402

Shareholders: Brae Group Holding Limited, Pa Notan, Domhnal Slattery, Gerard

Martin Purcelt, Patrick Shoviin, Michael Wiliam Howson, John
Michael Kelly, Grahame Chilton, Gordon Norman Alan Dron,
Bruce Charles Davidson, Harry Smart, Mark Geoffrey Tetley, Paul
James Higgins, Andy Hood, Niget Glaister, Constem Limited, Matt
Kenton, Richard Hood, Terry Freeman, Matt & Andrea Penton,
Philip Holden, Sean Lyne, Andrew Brannon, Mark James Shiels
Dean Harry Schulberg, Debbie Stephens, Nigel Pearce.




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint administrators:

Date of administrators’ appointment:

Court:

Person(s) making appointment /

application:

Acts of the joint administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency:

Neil John Mather and Christopher Moerris, both Partners and
Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Beghies Traynor (South) LLP,
32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT

5 March 2009

11328 of 2009

Directors

The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal liability. Any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation {EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘'main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the

Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

(@) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

{b) achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likety if

the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

(2) Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in

the interests of the company’'s creditors as a whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph

(1)a) unless he thinks either:

(a) that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or

(b} that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(b) would achieve & better result for the

company’s creditors as a whole.

{(4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph

(1)(c) only if:

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives

specified in subparagraph (1}(a) and (b), and

{b) he does not unnecessarily ham the interests of the creditors of the company as a

whole.”




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Exchange Insurance Company Limited ("ExCo") is a European specialist general insurer
authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority {“FSA”), with headquarters in the City of
London. ExCo also maintains an administrative operations centre in Essex and an administrative office
in Dubtin.

ExCo was incorporated on 8" June 2004 and approved by the Financial Services Authority on 12" May
2005, as a non life general insurance company.

ExCo's principal product is the Exchange Bond® which is a financial guarantee provided by the
Company on behalf of residential property buyers in lieu of cash deposit.

The business introduced the concept of the Exchange Bond® inte the UK residential (and overseas)
property market and ExCo had developed its presence in the UK new build market with a view to
expanding into the general residential property market over time.

ExCo's product is accepted by major developers throughout the UK including but not limited to George
Wimpey, Barrat, Crosby Homes, Higgins and the like. It also expanded its operations abroad into
ireland and Europe.

Gross premiums written in the years ended 31 December 2008, 2007 & 2006 were £2,064,776,
£2 922 357 and £906,674 respectively.

The effects of the deterioration of the economy from the summer of 2007 onwards including the well
publicised problems of the property market directly affected and ultimately lead to the demise of ExCao's
business. The issues were in summary:-

e Areduction in the amount of new mortigages;

* A reduction in the availability of credit to individuals seriously undermining the ability of
homeowners to generate funding (via equity release loans);

s A dramatic decrease in property values;

+ Afaliin loan to value ratios;

* Lenders in the new build market applying significant down valuation criteria on their surveyors;
and

« The general public becoming increasingly concerned about employment prospects and
therefore choosing not to invest in property.

This resufted in a significantly higher number of claims being received compared to Company
forecasts, as well as a fall in the value of new premiums being received. As a consequence of these
two factors, the Company exhausted all of its cash resources. By the time of Administration, the
Company had no cash at all and employees had not been paid for the previous two menths.

During the course of 2008 the Company's financial position deteriorated and in August 2008 various
investors in the Company loaned an additional £850,000, which is secured on the Company's
subrogated debtor book. The debtor book comprises amounts owed to the Company where payments
have been made by ExCo to developers once bonds have been claimed against because the party
buying the property has failed to complete. In those circumstances ExCo pursues the policy holder to
reclaim the deposit that the Company has had to pay out to the developer.

These debts are the principal asset of the Company now, with a book value of £3.16million, however
the debts have proved extremely difficult to recover, and subsequently contributed to the Company's
insolvency.




Several parties expressed an interest in acquiring the Company and refinancing it over the past year.
One of those was a substantial international insurance business, which camied out extensive due
diligence and negotiations in the months leading up to the Company’s administration.

The directors were confident that a sale would materialise and the Company would be refinanced.
However in eary February the prospective purchaser advised that it was no longer interested in
acquiring the Company. As a result, the Company consulted Begbies Traynor. We advised that as the
Company had no cash to pay its liabilities as and when they fall due, then it should immediately cease
to trade and enter insolvency proceedings.

The directors advised us that there was an additional interested parly who they believed wanted to
acquire the shares in the Company and to refinance ExCo. That Company was owned by individuals
based in Moldova, and so it was likely that the FSA would take a period of time in which to confirm that
the acquirers were authorised to act as controllers of a UK insurance business.

in light of the ongoing interest in acquiring the shares of the Company and refinancing it, it was decided
that administration was the most appropriate procedure, with the objective of rescuing the Company as
a goihg concern.

Following the Company consulting Begbies Traynor, we fiaised with the FSA to keep them informed of
the position. As in all FSA regulated insurers, it is a requirement of the Financial Services and Market
Act 2000, that the FSA give their consent to the choice of administrator. | confim that the required
consent to the appointment of Neil John Mather and Christopher Mormis was obtained from the FSA
An application was then made to the Court for a hearing, and the Administration order was made on 5

March 2009.

5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Aftached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of

administration to date, incorporating our projected outcome for creditors.

The only receipts received to date is the credit balance of the Ulster Bank Account for €576.20 and one
month's rent in respect of the Flack End property in Car_nbridge.

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Purpose of the Administration
We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this
cantext means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set cut at

section 3 of this report above.

We initially considered that the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case was that specified in
subparagraph 3(1)(a), namely rescuing the Company as a going concern. At the date of our
appointment there was an interested party who had been liaising with the directors of ExCo for a
considerable amount of time, their intention was to recapitalise the Company and continue as a going
concen. The plan was for the Joint Administrators to maintain ExCo's infrastructure intact for three
months until the interested party gained FSA approval and the recapitalisation could be completed.
This required the interested party to deposit £250,000 with the Administrators to pay for the costs of the
three month period. Unfortunately, after two weeks of negotiation the interested party failed to compty
ard did not provide the agreed funding for the Administrators to trade ExCo.

It was therefore decided to invite other interested parties to make offers for the whole or part of the
business and assets. At present, offers have been received for the freehold premises at Great




Dunmow, and varicus fixed assets of the Company. These offers are at levels that will nct produce a
surplus for unsecured creditors.

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that it is now not reasonably practicable to
achieve either of the objectives specified in subparagraph 3(1){a) and 3(1)(b), and consequently the
most appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in subparagraph paragraph 3(1}{c),
namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors. We furthermore consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the
interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole.

In accordance with paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, therefore, the joint administrators
propose that:

ii.

Vi,

viii.

The Joint Administrators take all necessary actions to preserve the value of the
Company's assets.

The Joint Administrators realise the assets of the Company for the benefit of the creditors
and instigate any Court actions deemed of value to the Company and its stakeholders.

The Joint Administrators propose to make application to Court as they deem fit at any time
for directions in relation to any particular matter arising in connection with the carrying on
of their functions.

The Joint Administrators investigate any antecedent transactions which may have
detrimentally affected the Company’s financial position.

The Joint Administrators may make a distribution to secured and preferential creditors in
accordance with the requirements of the Act, and if appropriate, may make an application
to the Court for payments to unsecured creditors. '

The Joint Administrators exit the administration by way of either dissolution, compulsory
liquidation or a creditors' voluntary liquidation at such time as the Joint Administrators
consider that one or more of the purposes of the administration as set out in paragraph 3
above have been achieved. If the exit route is by way of a creditors’ valuntary liquidation, it
is proposed that Neil John Mather and Christopher Morris be appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company.

These proposals shall be subject to such modifications or conditions as the Court
may approve or impose, or any maodification approved by creditors.

That, if no creditors’ committee is formed, fees be fixed in accordance with Rule 2.106 of
the Rules by reference fo time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising during the administration and that they may draw their
remuneration on account as and when funds permit. (Further detail is outlined later in this

respect).

That the joint administrators be authorised to draw disbursements in accordance with the
explanatory note on the subject, which accompanies this report.

That, if necessary, the Joint Administrators may apply to creditors or to Court for an
extension of the administration order.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property.

Following these events we propose to finalise distributions to the secured creditors.




Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have
fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully
achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. Under
these provisions, on the registration of a nofice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our
appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will
automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also
file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the
company.

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one
year of the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude
specify issues that may not be resolved in time, e.g. the realisation of book debts. Yet Paragraph 76 of
Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at
the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, the
administrator's term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent
of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding six months. [t may therefore become necessary at
some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration forup to a
further 6 months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the cbjective of
the administration can be fully achieved.

If it uftimately transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, then unless the court makes an order pemitting such a distribution on our application, we will
issue revised proposals for consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropriate exit strategy
from the administration in those circumstances.

The revised proposals would likely confirm that we are of the opinion that the total amount which each
secured creditor of the Company is likely to receive has been paid to him or set aside for him and that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company’.

However as administrators we do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors and may only do so if the court gives permission. it is considered that the court will only grant
such permission in exceptional circumstances where the nomal course for making distributions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally there may be matters for
enquiry concerning a company's affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and
which can only be properly dealt with by a liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators
and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the
Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators sha'll cease to have effect and the company
will automatically be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-
{a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
{b) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a}, the administrator.

We confirm that as part of our proposals we seek nomination as liquidators in the subsequent winding
up of the Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided
that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved.

! Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)




The appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditor's approval, with or
without modification, of the administrators’ proposals.

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's nef property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as
it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims. Net property means the
amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating
charge assets (i.e. after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed
part is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
O  20% of net property thereafter,
O Upto a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part if:

O the net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

0 he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A{5)).

Rule 2.33 of the Rules requires that our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration shall
include, to the best of our knowledge and belief, an estimate of the value of the prescribed part and an
estimate of the value of the Company’s net property.

Ve presently estimate these values as £Nil and £Nil respectively.

On present information we confirm that it is not our intention to make an application to court under
section 176A(5). However we reserve our position generally in this regard should circumstances
materially change.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The joint administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates
calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the administration and that they may draw their
remuneration on account as and when funds permit. The joint administrators also seek approval to re-

charge expenses in line with their firm's policy.

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors' committee appointed under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice
9 issued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing bodies.

Total time spent to date on this assignment amounts to 222 82 hours at an average composite rate of
£262 per hour resulting in total time costs to date of £58,305.

On current estimates, it is unlikely that these fees can be met in full from realisations net of payments to
secured charge holders.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information as regards time costs and
expenses is set out at Appendix 3:




0O Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses
0O Begbies Traynor charge-out rates
@ Narrative summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work activity

In addition to the information provided at Appendix [3], a copy of the creditors’ guide to Administrators’
fees is available on request. Altematively, the guide can be downloaded from htip.//www begbies-
traynor.com/uploads/documents/ul 08/bt 1215095179 ADM_9503.doc

In the absence of an initial meeting of creditors (see section 8 Conclusion, below) and the
establishment of a creditors’ commitiee, the joint administrators’ remuneration is fixed by the approval
of the secured and preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2,106 (5A).

7. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ estmated statement of affairs as at 5 March 2008 is attached at Appendix 2, along with
our comments. [t makes ne provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation
or voluntary arrangement.

8. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the joint administrators’ proposals will be
considered at an initial meeting of the Company's creditors conducted by means of a postal resolution
in accordance with the Notice of conduct of business by correspondence {(Form 2.25B) accompanying
this document.

The joint administrators presently consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a)).

Iin these circumstances the obligation to summon an initial meeting of the Company's creditors to
consider the joint administrators’ proposals is disapplied by paragraph 52(1). The joint administrators
are therefore not empowered to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the Company, requisition such a meeting. Any such requisition must be
in the prescribed manner in accordance with Rule 2.37 and be made within 12 days of the date on
which the administrators’ statement of proposals is sent out. The expenses of summoning and helding
a meeting at the request of a creditor shall be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the
administrators security for their payment. If no such meeting is held, then by Rule 2.33(5), the joint
administrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved by the creditors.

Subject to the approval of our proposals, | will report on progress again approximately six months after
the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the

Joigt Administrator

pate 2.¢ Aﬂ/’n 2‘5"&]




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED
OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS




Estimated to
realise per
Statement of
Aftatrs

£

APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Period

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Freehold Property at Grea! Dunmow
Less: amounts due 10 RBS under Lagat Chamga
Mortgage
Overdraft
Surplusfunsecured deficit off

Property i (3 other prop
Lass: amounts due to LioydsTSB under morigages
Surplusiunsacured dehicil o

Book debis/subrogation recoveries
Less: ts owed to d it
Surplusfunsacured deficit cif

under charge

Realisation Expenses
Adminisiraior’s fees
Valuer's Fees
Expensas
insurance

Nuat Realisations

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Propesty nvestments surplus b/f
Cash at Bank
Rental income from property invesiments
Office Fumiture and Equipment

Paymants
Administretor's disbursements
Administrator's fees
Bank charges & Sundry
Bordereau (statutory bond)
Insurance
Legal fees
Mall redirection
Slatutory sdvertising

Avaitable for prefs iak "

Arrears of wagas and holiday pay
Net property

Prescribad part of net property set aside for unsecured craditors
Available for flcating chargse holder

Lioyds TSB Bank Ple

Summary of balances held;
Fixed charge
Floating charge

Hald as:
Barclays Business Bank
VAT

Summary of cutceme for unsscured creditors:
Fixed charge
Prescnbed part of net property sat aside for unsecurad craditars
Luss: costs associated with prescribed part
Floating charge

Recaipts & Anticipated Projected
P to Receipts & Qi
dats Payments £
E E
Uncertain Uncerain
] ]
(486,038) (486,038)
{353,206) {353,206)
- (839,244) (839,244)
- Uncerain Uncertain
- {532,700) (532,700)
- (532,700) (532,700}
- Uncoertain Uncertain
- (845 626) {845,526)
- {B45,626) {845,626)
- (35,000) (35,000)
- (5.000} (5.000)
{16,000} {16,000}
{1,500) {1,500)
- (3,653,396)  (3,653,386)
- {5,870,966) _ (5,870,966}
516 - 518
795 10,140 10,935
- 12,850 12,850
1.1 22,990 74,301
- (300) 300
- {50,000) (50.000)
- (100) ¢100)
- {264) (264}
- {4,000) {4,000}
- {8.000) (8,000}
- (50} (50)
- £500) {500)
1,31 {40,224) {38613
- (15,200 (15,200
1,311 {55,424) (54,113)
1,311 (55,424) {54,113}
1,311 (55,424) (54.113)
1,311
1,311
1,341
1,311
{5,870,966)
o
]
(54.113)

({5,925.079)




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR’S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF

AFFAIRS
As at 5 March 2009




Rule 2.29

{a) Insert nnme and address of
registered office of the Company

(b} [nsert date

Statement of affairs

H

AN 4502 - 11 ~ OOBOD4S

Form 2.14B

Name of Company: Company number:
The Exchange Insurance Company Lid 05147639

In the: s Courl case number:
High Court of Justice, Companies Court, 11328 of 2009

Chancery Division

[full nome of court]

Statement as to the affairs of (a) The Exchanpe Insurance Campany Ltd, 32 Cornhill, Londen, EC3V 3BT

on the (b) 5 March 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

T believe that {he facts stated in this statement of afinirs are a fill, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as et (6) 5 March 2009, the date that the company entered

administration.

Full name: C',PAF_ME_ Cot VILLE ST PHhien/

e e ..

Sigoed: %

Dated: Ig/g Oéy




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Paddon House, 12 Stortford Road, Great Dunmow
FPaddon House Improvements

21 Flack End, Cambridge

23 Plack End, Cambridge

105 Griffin Court, Gravesend

Subrogation Recoveries

Assets subject to floating charge:

Subrogation recoveries

Uncharged assets:
Improvements to 3 America Square, London =~~~
Computer Equipment
Office Equipment
Furniture & Fixtures
Computer Software
Intangible assets — trademarks
Investments in Subsidiaries
Trade Debtors
Inter-Company accounts

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature W Date /! 6/" / 3/ / 09§

Book Estimated (o
Value Realise
£ £
535,000 650,000
471,182 0
225,000 225,000
225,000 225,000
160,000 1 6Q,000
3,163,179 1,850,000
254,587 150,000
ysopa| |
27,378 0
9,198 0
16,160 0
150,855 )
10,045 [
181,177 -0
65,947 10,000
26,248 Q
5,556,940 3,270,000




Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realise

Estimated fotal assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards preferential ereditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secure& by floating charges

Estimated (deficicncy)/sarplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Fotal assets available to unsecured ereditors

_ Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge

holders)

Estimated {(deficiency)/sarplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total (deficiency)/surplus as regards members

Estimated
£
£3,270,000
P fali
2,256,648
£1,013,352
£
£1,013,352
£
£1,013,352
£
£1,013,352
£
\gagagr |
£364,085
£
£364,085
£ £5,451,910
(£5,087,825)

Sigaature 41%4 Date___/ 5/ / -?/ 69




S\W\@ - e

10T s FFinulll Sar—athF7/ — Kyl SIVORS © PURSaA7 VY8 WML
F10RAHY PHAL I8t Iy T U7 Def] T Ixateaan
SN HAS V! Rt AR5 DouA?g SR YFD  JlLg
B alie el e AL LAY 238 AeMITd ~ SRt Ay Iy L
3
uanig JoNpald 1g3p J0 (apooisod im) JmeunE[) 10
F AILMOas O en[eA Ajumoas 938 | Aq pjay Anmoas Ame Jo s{elag | mowry SSRIppY 10J1pa10 J0 SUWIBN

‘worssassod § Aueduwod e ur Auradosd 1940 a[31 JO BONUSIAI BUIITER SIONPAID pup SIIIAISS 10 SPO0E J0 A[ddns 51 Jo asmmApe mr pred
STUNOUIE SURUTRO SISMINISND pun SUBIISITe oS [SUOHIPUOD 10 Juises] [P1YD ‘658qomd-a1T JPUN SIOYPAIS [[B AJHUAPL PUB SIOHPSID [[B OPAOTT JSAIINOX 130N

SYOLIATAD ANV INOD




/
%\M

\w\ wieg
Aunaes

jeoney  Apnaasg

B, BUON
o BUON
Bt BUDN
B BuoN
B BUON
B BUoN
BA BUDN
B BUDN
B BuoN
on buoy
e BUDN
By SUON
:),] BLoN
L7 Y] BUON
L.110] BuUaN
8 BUON
] BUON
BU BUON
LA BuON
U QuUaN
o auaN
oM BUON
o BUON
B SuaN
B auaN
LA Buay
LA BUON
Bu aUDN
ap auoN
B avop
B =101
o BUON
o auapN
-] BUON
1] abuN
o auaN
ap BUaN
o auoN
eu BUON
ou eunp
| sloN
B BUDN
ey auap
BAl aunpn
LI Bugy
1] BUBN

ueniB Jogpars

£q pioy Aypmaes
aeq e o mytenag

SHILS AT

YBE'0Z 095'epr
OSL NN usidiieyUoN BALQ LAY ¥EZE D2 /LSO i8g pediqueg LA
V35 010 Iojy00Y 'prmy fippg esap b - 18
1 U1aNQ Aipuag SUBKD YINOG LATRAE ‘SEUD E84ND B . ELO'E
dUZ NZOF UapUo Lepd upsny €2 D'
IZE 21x0 Kingueg grs ¥og Od 48 NS:[74
DB 0435 UDPUGT] ‘PEOH UBILLON 5 HBg SSBUENE BAUSD LIMUBID 8L NN P12 D2t
TH8 017Tv §4al plBIEH b ¥0A Dd . L8
A3L 3LOM UBpuDT] '|BBAS SAUEYY |} '08non Ao D eEE'lL
€L GND XBIST MowLIN( jeald 16ans ybijy )
975 1280 9BpyqrueD ‘Bupem £ -8
188 ‘PEOM %00|PB ¢ UM "WEd EFRUSNE SNaPedg ‘JT SdIysIouLe  Xoqeeg :
HES v3ad WBnaopigied ‘unBulliom -]
‘pEOY SniAded ‘Kd dnoLD IR 1B4CY "BAUED BI|LAS BILBUL 'LZES LIEN leodaary :
X1k W20 uopuan slefisdoysig i) . 0Zb
2rs 2o mofismg Jonis 1ueaulA 15 Syh 004 PUZ 8028 ' BOL'BL
JHZ 158 10iSpE JBRNS PEQIY BENOH UOTRY . BLE
INI BRD X838 ‘mowung ‘Buped yBiH ‘proy mowung 'uwsy memoD £2 - 08
HNE WZJ3 ubpto 18205 peoug KO B9 eSToH poamsed g5
Zvb 1260 £3280 PRy BRI M HUB 4§ Bsnoy ueBetpun, : beE's
DHD HZOM LOPUDT UBA RRAISOD 2L A
dEL WPOT UBPUGY BUE] HEPMIBA GENDH SIRd 1S 091 © pot'e
A0 kLN JoSaU0URLY DBY XOR O £40'1 :
21z 18 wnBuung eaedée)pupg uaseg Cme't
AL ¥XO RUBJXQ BSI0) BUDWALY 8] ;88
Q82 6657 P69 00L %03 Od ;204
=€ L¥E ey Aefuaig esey) eyl 0F : 0EP
AT EW smsauum)y B1B6sURaE Ope 2004 LG ; D0g'lS
800 72ND Aeung Bupom PEoY UiEaH HOUH $igd BSR0H US| L © BYE'E
HNE }.LE JudJ L-uc-anD1g ABUEH pROy BpN3 asnoy Jabuey i Y ]
MS | 1D PIOJEUABYD PEOY MIBJWOOIE Z9 B9R)d BIYRKIEYD) BSN0H AASU {713 ]
. 72 1395 ayspoey Angy saBanog (i NIeYD £ sERes il | wun -
H0b GEIN JeaM P Uy "BPBWYS YINoS ‘slefsstu’ ‘eanoy Lesung ‘o xepnby .ot
HB LEND ¥BST MopeH AsBum wunyD eAva UNEW 28 10
YN TM UopueT] sAD ewnogizem L5 631 ;)
QXE 518 Ualiog wolgBnauisam e pu; ESieB|m BsnoH Balg . 88t
AP} ¥X0 RICXD 19875 AlOUNSAIS EZ " 9IDEEL
400 § LN3 SHUSRIOAJBH UORSBPPOH PRAY XTSST B5NOH DAY L
SS 1 OVH uopuo] Amgom SMIQ HRd JALTETL BENDH YU . 08
9} U190 SPOOM SAUIUNILIES) |[DH YIWS T4 . g0
XNB 510 Ureum- #iea sWaQ e2ejd swiag Buip tnog : bl
1S} GdH DHING LIBuEsUD |8aNS LEULBY pf OSNO0H SSBND DPE ©¥8L
NAI OND X873 ‘Mousung *eang 4K ‘2268 x0g Od 'SuoiEUnImo] WIS LEE LBk
XYL 24 UDPUTT [ERAS PUBIC (5 BIN0K S619 15 PUNJT PAAROSY (P62}
N3 AND ¥E8s3 Mawung Y2l ajeyeg ujpmiy peoy JeBuo | Jun : Zbo's
72 AMN UIpUT] 8pfy BY L BENOY DERUICD LEY 14
1S3 MOLIN( 188)D) 'PEOM RICKIOIS '8SNOH AIOKAL ;e
xa953 ‘sanujeag 'e1eye] fuj MapBuyds 'aaua [ERKD UNeD gD 73
EY G0 XBse3 ‘Mowung 18uS Jeans UG 812 ZEO'E
ssuppy LIS Jet50
uopoASUwpe  uoEnS{uUIpT
-isod -
popicaal 1ou
¥1q ey yIg @
Jopd poped &
Buneyal sasjoay

0aQ o unowy  198Q) Jo junay

rargeulys

T

peafeien

PR JowojL) UaZ

023 S3EM

T SUCANIOG (IUTUL ZM,
JBLIBUYPUBGPRQI] BjiqOLL BUDJEPOA
P17 {uopucry) E89jAeE Jana L

sapEpm shegap sas)

£ @ipawy 1obe

|610H SUIRIEG

4T dusraued ¥ogajes

(stRu|

rew redoy

noJz) jeajpajy Bua ooy
jwauebouew eBppgauoenty

M1 2adey Apadald

AP Buyadosy eoupy
uosEEsYd

voBeipued

M1 0N WO

SUBLEE)G QIOoW

[=ioqoy

M1 juewsBauspy epupA pEQWOT
SBTUBOXT HEYON Bjune

ey ajeioder sphon

ujpRy by upshe

00 g uBpPH

LBC) " SURLCOA

m7 dnois edROBS

PEMO 8] 00X ~ JOJQ8P QU FUWILONNURIY
M7 eJ3UN0S ¥oRi) 158

A ¥ynba

suoog ejdoad edpppn

ai3jdos oyoud paywr wmpg

%d WOD'SEYQ

(vapry piaeq) 1 poddng 5 0

WdD

MN JAJ|AL JBa|T) jaDD
FRjW Wasue)
qamqos
QLINANCISID

P11 BOMEUBIUIRH § SUCHIETEISU| SUCNRIINWWOD WID
BB

02 ¢ pueyig

LD BoURDUIOS woara) ysiug

{waoin4) §17 dnaug Jasuy

A7 uansojtug and wefuy

SEEIR0SEY UAASIS MAIpUY

010 UM ‘g BOMDWY £

ayaa jyBiodg yursy

sbuayoyg psisoy - |puka

SlWloasia) sug paxy

zioypary

Q3R 00 AINVUNSNE IINYHIE




eI TS

~ARg s T Rmls
ADZ 9ND xassy
o B suaulvoo'za 2pcaL2mr LODTLYEL BOEHILRE popey) ‘oue Bujsm ‘nrmysio pio Agswioy unky
Y PN
# U auou|zerLLd fo v ] L.Suaen_. EL6LB05T 5X2ng A0Uj0 0601 sjufijny 7 MEUSPAIAE pIEYILY
SRAG]
NI DNT FLIDH ‘BllinOmpXOIg
oy el DUOU| JEE'YS . J800LELIN L0021 SIGHEHLD ADjULOM 'AB M 20UIeE ‘unDg AsR N $2 Uptay ssnary
aML¥X0 'piopn .
B u Suott] 5¥'p3 QLZLELPAN| L0602 0/ED 946H50/52 0800 BUCILALY g} RO N Djucoy
SORTTT hipinpay
2 L] quoligir'a3 2135280501000 L0 L363aLILD fuy ENL Moy Lnqitag 1o syL 5 nasuaydels eupsyy
Bk 8D Xa8s3 'Mottting
m LY auulaca'va OUELBEVIM|L00RENED LOBLEDYZ pu3 wdiyd ‘uued suEuRop uBydals 14930
115 bHY AoLms jiypoy
o U autulgER'sy BIBYSEEUN [90070H10 8061/ 0ZT peoy aBplig cubtny bENOY EPLR|Y0BIE SI3pUog RRAg
ONE PL1d HemLLI0g ‘arays)
o B auntt|yg5'e3 D06LI89dN| MV OTE SOA| 1S ‘Iumd YOBE IN0UL uIpy g
dDE GLN uCpue [liK [IeMSn K
U i ovou]5a'93 JOLTHOEWT|L00zrEDE s SUDRSUS) pUdLSUINNG '0BULE puid wiuing 5) poyojay vigay
e By BUOUCEL '3 QbLYLLONS[9002/07EQ BL6LOHED LAL €E%0 propxp ‘Aoiooum ‘ojfuupy eyt o) Jadead ejepy Auegn
B 8u uscfﬁ.m QL368EAI] 2002 986 4/B0/E2 Q0 50 X553 PUDISIPH JTBIE MON JE ADunen,0 eyl
e/ 8 uac_ﬁ.wm OEEE004M{3002I01/10 [ELIT ) LB LW X055 RIOJtoN ‘A2 A Aajiagury g2 stuow diiniud Amey
#dD TRM unBiw
eyt gju suoylzbL's3 VOO0ZZOIAN | L00TL0MEL ZIELOLED PIOLLEYD Y Up uoisy ‘UBnoja eyl . yBnowsyy whun
EBRONS oepunpoN
MNT b Uopurn
enl L auoujang'vL3 BLLEZLrSlL00TRN0 PG E00L JU8ISBID BUMODSPUT § 10|14 BRUDEZ SR
ONE E2iD §10R piopuois sdoysig
o e auau£se'sy BSILLZLYN [BO0ZILOMEZ ZEWI WAL FUoY afurm ¢} uas) [ uaEy
FILETT. ,
B Bfu 8U0U|5R5'sT Q429FIIN|B0D2Z0R) ORWE0EL oIS uIEY eBaj)|A SAWRYD ‘Hnap uoraqury § P} BAUD,
) 40€ 1yg ey A wolg #0-Z1-1E Gnp GnLGY EIPERULS XD,
B/ B auol|nss'Ela SVEE08DAM [ L00Z80IL ZI8LIZORE PSEYD OY) OF U143y uggsnr)
11 LLaoxossg $0°21=15 BNP ENUDG BANRANGD X,
s Bju auaulasL'5L3 BOOYSOEEN|LO0TEW LN vEGLELEY UDP{RM UBLe] ‘UopuWIES ‘RIBYQ O[3 1BILIRY MAIPUY,
H4E 9IND 'xoss
B e #uou/oon‘oLs CBLZ660 MM |SD0ZLOTLD MEWSQES MOUNg BN WEd JOAMYeQ ‘paay Luey et JyBjeds yuesy
OrL 9D X233 ‘mowung
/i By BU0|600'0)3 E:«?ET_HEEE VG5 L/BILD P 3081y "UUR2 SujRIUnO Y ueyds)g owang
[T
Alan208} uoaB) Jo9|pasa Ang 2019 mquny IN app peg ey #1800y Uy
0 BNEAl Ajanzog bjegifq ploy A)mnoos .
Auv Jo sjp0

SRNOUWE




R Y 72 s e 18 .:M. - - e BueN Aamtte A tae AL L L ALy ar aaTa s A b aaa Ta Y ..:.:::.:.:.:.“m._:“m:m_w
bo/s ,w\ AEH/2UR Ty
58L1oA008) UOREBOIqHG J9A0 M0 €98 dI[Yspiopal
042°LLY'E a0-Emy m._amn.t pue paxid) 090'0Z WEY|Bd XNBILNS "B [JBH Siequ|] Hewsg ALEY
S8BA098Y UOREDOIGNS JBAD Xass3 ‘payxey
91L'LIY'e 80-Eny Bupeo) pue pexid] 685'95) laans Jualy 'esnoy ejepssieyy pooH Em:u_W:
SeleA008Y UORELOIGNG Jen0 94D pva ay ‘weybupiie]
9Ll'lLY'e 90-fny Bupeoy pue Bx_ur LOE'pO) 1waqs YB)H ‘esnoH Joury a1 13351819 1abiN
SALBA0AY UopeBOIqNG JaAD AHB 6715 "aliusyiag 'Jjoosy
9.1' ' go-Bny Bupeoy pue poxid] 6.2'1¢ pEoY uopeucsoy ‘pooM sJuBjuN| uaJ( UopIOE)
SSIEA0D0)Y LolEGuIgng J9AD) 09 EH3 'yBinquip3|
| 944°21F'E so-Eny Bupeoy pue poxtd| pES'LL eseld Aquiosaleqy 1122 uospiaed esnig
59|J9A008Y uopeboigng toao| puEial] 81 uang "Hoouxod ‘UMaISUBLIIGIE
9LLLLY'E ag-Sny Bupzon pue paxid| v€8'78 POOM SeujwsyIlIeD YeH MG Z) F¥] Wajsuan
sapeacdey uonelbogng Jeao 9SE AED3
SLLLIWE 80-6ny Bugeoy pue pexid] 02)'2S uopua ‘Jywioy gg “py dneas g UCUUIRI] MBIpLY
SO|19A093Y UOREBOIqRG JOAD] OrlL 98D X858y ‘mowng
[ 0L 2LP'E g0-Bny Buneoy pue paxid| |20'02 pu3 Jodnyd 'wied suiEjunoy uaydalg 21993g
SoLA0aY LOREDOIGNG JoAc DIl OND Xessg ‘mowung
9,2 L1'e g0-Bny Bugeoy pue paxid| 102'26€ pu3 lodjild ‘Wie- SUIBIUNOR Uaydajg awaelis
3 (yooq) taypaso Ag pay 3
Aunoas jo enjeAr  uaab Aunoss ejen Aunoas Aue jo seeg 192p Jo Junowy Ssaippy awepn

Aoey Bujpua) paunosg - ojgeAL]




avassnarnvesanmarsandentrsafeniinannis ) PRibsscasatamE L L E 0 ERsEasssan S snatM e N ranesenntanasnsedar it bl dtidbbelaranartena ey :“es mcm_
Sofsofg R0 PHPILS Fed 5 PN rw\\ e
| _ PUZ ¥oB[4 1T
. 000'094 1002120142 leno ebieys pexid| 690'syL L1} LXg‘Poomjuaig ‘000} xod Od dnoug Bupjueg spAo(
Pu3ioe[d 1T _
000'sZ2 LODZ/LLIOE 1aA0 ofireys paxid] 109'€61 :_L14 I1Xg'poomjuaig ‘000L X08 Od dnoug Bupjueg sphory
, pPuz yoeld 12 :
000'se2 2002714108 1ap0 aBreyn paxid| 1yl 264 174 1X8‘'poompualg ‘g00L xod Od dnoug Bupjueg spha|]
PEOY pIOjIO)S Z} ‘asnoy V18 ¥§zo3 uopuo] .
281'900' 100Z/ZL161 uopped JaA0 abieyD pex)4| ££0'08Y ; A PUBROOS 4O Yueg |eAoy
. ._X08 Od ‘19a4g o|pasupealy | £0/z9
: pecy plojuolg Z). ‘esnoy ¥'18 4203 uopuo
! Z81'900't 200271161 uopped Jeao ebieys pexid] 661’158 U 1454 PuEj302S J0 jueg |efoy
: ._XOf Od ‘19243 ejpeeupeaiy | £9/z9
3 (3o0q) J0yjpato Aq pay 3 :
AUnoas Jo anea| uaaiB Aanoes ejeg Alincas Aue jo s|ieleal 109p o Junowy S83.ppY sleN

Aloey Buipua) pa.ndag - S10)88AL|




mn\m\m\ aleg

STVIOL

amyeudilg |
=

F10-D Mg

G2DH>4L

Ly 25%F ARy

P12 saaEyS Jo SR

an[ep
TRURLON

pIoy sareqs
JOON

(spoossod mirw) sSo10pY

IIPIOYIBYS JO STUEN

SYIQIOHEIVHS ANVANOD




L)

- = g ‘aweN 24 *aimeublg
6T R AL AR o =

Samys 1.8 13|13 (0D8E .__OVE A0M SMOH ‘iatpey ‘sus woat oz| #0]8eN JaBoy
samys {8 13013 Q00¢ 4dE 549 *Aaung ‘peejsdiy) 'paomjazey 'seell .so____s_ 89J504 10BN
saueys 18 L33 00082 . DIy 9D Xess3 ‘Mowiung 1840 ‘pus Hod|iyd ‘uue, sujejunon uaydajg Yeioqeq
SBIEUS 19 13]E3 aLL0L "HNE £Z0M ‘eJ|ySPIojueH “Apusng "peoy awinog &) Bleqinyas ARy ueag
saseys 18 1313 £2202 an0 63N "1Uay BWRoqHuRYS “WeysieWwpoy 1eens YdInyD 'esnoH uued :us_._u_ S19{yS SBWEP YIEW
samys LG L33 25051 DSE ACDT 'H0pUST 'jlIULi0D ZE “pi] gnolD 1 UouuR.g MEIpUY
saBlUS g LI|LI BLELZ pUB|S] "BlE) ALNoY 'S{uug ‘pECY USIULY ‘NiBd Sseujsng 818Biseas 'Bs un BuA uees
Saeys L8 L33 £805L SSE AEJA .:oucon_ Mywod zg .mu:n: 1YL uap|oH djj[yd
S2aYs Lg LI 6hERL (Gm BNL JuaM .amutacuum *a “poey ‘auz Ajjemc uuiag Ajemal tojua 4 2alpuy pue JIeN
S5aeys Lg L33 LGEGL aal LLIND ‘xess3 E:cE PEOY ABSION ¥OZ ueweeld Aia]
SAIBYS 16 L3|L3 1SE0E 416 ZLDS ‘SUOH ‘olep ‘tiemuly 180.D ‘Aep Buopnd ol POOH PIBYIY
Balmys 1d L3L3 g1EL2 DAY 9N3 ‘sHoy 'maypo) 'euen siedoo *eon|d mayHoN B uojuoM NEY
sa1eys 1d L3113 Qit0L PUEAI] 8} VNG §30.X04 'UMO}SUPULBIE 'POOM SBULUSHILLED ‘[{EH WIS ZI {Aalfep UUOr) P WISU0D
S8leus 1g 13913 9:¢0L 900 $va “uay ‘weybujwed ‘jeans Yoy ‘esnoy Jouepw eyl JOISIEI) [N
sareus 1g }3jL3 1829 X893 ‘poxEy ) 1905 JUO ‘aSNoH 8)epsapeug Pooy Apuy
SAUEUS | g 1313 ASER I8 2138 'uopuo 'oa ‘peoy IaAapiel oy 66 SU|BBIH Ssuep |ned
sareys 18 L3[1L3 ESE0Z 10 69 SIUSNI0IEH "IURYISd XRIALINS ‘ULES |24 SIaYULL! Hews Aupy
saEys Lg V3L SLY01 309 £HI 'YBINQuiPT 'eaB]d AQUIDIIBTY LIZE UOSPIAEQ SBHEYT 83nig
Samuys Lg L3ty 9i¥01 AHB 5§18 'aJysiieg 'joasy 'proy uogeuolon ‘poop siyBiuy UQJ( Uy URLLLON UORICE)
saleys 1g L3113 EERE HHO 9y ‘ALING |14 POCAJON "ULEJ JISINYUAIN 8{M Uuo)[[y) seyess
sauays 16 13}13 LB VSN 'E¥D09 SOl "YHoMmIjtiay "satld Jopny 0B Ajja) TBEYII RYOP
seleys Lg L33 a0l NHZ BIND 'x8893 "WMOWUNg ‘UdIse] JEID ‘pEOY POISKDIE 'SMOLINY UCSMOH WENNIM |eEyd|IN
SQEYE L8 13|13 op18 PUB[SS] ‘gL Uf|NG HI0.x0A ‘entiaAy JunouAliay ‘Allagiun] ujjnoys soujed
SAEYs 18 LIS kLB ] pue|al] ‘z uliqny ‘1eans pegiey ¢1 |[932ind UfHE N piBIES)
SUEYS |G L HLF 8066 puz[ay) ‘p Ujang 'peoy Aingsejry 9l AIDYE[S [BUlog
samye Lg {3113 £6802 pusiad) ) ‘uygng ‘ReoY WBLUIPAS ‘efliA :noaus_ uB|oN Bd
13 elnerd XNE oMe 'uopuan] ‘unon saideN E. Aspei Assyons yiep
SuBus Y |L3]13 026508 H1Z NEDZ "Uapiio] ‘aienbs Eopeuly £ (4 rey)iugy sBujpioy dnoip eeig
5RIeys v 13|13 028808 Y2 NEOI "UOpUOT ‘arenbs BopRuy | {Md) petwry sEuipioH dneo ests
SaRUsS v L3[13 026508 : WTZ NEQT unpuo] ‘auenbs Eopeury £ (S29) peyu[] sbujp|oy dnoip e2ig]
PiEY SaBUS J0 SIEEQ| m_ﬁ, EWWON] pry saleys ABULQ Jo Bownp : SSaIppy ouEN|

sJo)s3AUL




DIRECTOR'S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes fo the Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs.

1.

The properties at Paddon House, 12a and 12b Stortford Road, Great Dunmow are subject to a
fixed charge granted in favour of the Royal Bank of Scotland Plc and the properties at 21 Flack
End, Cambridge, 23 Flack End, Cambridge and 105 Griffin Court, Gravesend are subject to
fixed charges in favour of Lloyds TSB Plc.

The figures used in the statement of affairs for the book values represent the directors’ view.
The properties have been professionally valued subsequent to the administration by Ryden
LLP, a firm of chartered surveyors. They have advised us that the realisable values are such
that there is unlikely to be a surplus following the discharge of the related security and
realisation costs. The valuations in the directors’ staterment of affairs are unlikely to be
achieved.

Subrogation recoveries. The bcok value of subrogation recoveries is £3.16million and the
directors’ have estimated the recovery at £1.85million. The subrogated debtor book is
managed and callected by LCL Group, a firm that specialise in insurance debt collections. We
are advised by LCL Group that actual recoveries are may not be sufficient to pay off the
secured debts of £850,000, and in any event are likely to take several years to recover. The
nature of the debts is such that they arise where the debtor has been unable to pay the deposit
guaranteed by the Exchange Bond. It is therefore likely that most of the defaulters may be in
financial difficulty and the debts are therefore difficult to recover in full.

The claims of the Department of Trade and Industry represent employees' estimated claims
under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of amears of pay to a maximum of £800 per
employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice,
redundancy pay and armrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part, is subject to the
costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in the statement of

affairs.




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a. Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses;
b. Begbies Traynor charge-out rates;

¢. Narrative summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work activity;




POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE
ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks credifor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the fimn. Standard professional ;:)rat:tice2 requires
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

DEFINITIONS
Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories:

O Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is direcily related to a particular
insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is referable against an independent external
supplier's invoice or published tariff of charges;

O Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure:

= Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because there is an

element of shared or allocated cost, and/or
=  Where the cost of the expense incurred is an estimated, unitised cost with the estimate based on
external costs ar opportunity cost.

CHARGING POLICY
o Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — with the exception of any items referred to below, all
such items are re-charged to the case as they are incurred.

O Calegory 2 expenses (approval required)

(A) The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described:

=  Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is re-charged at the rate
of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

=  Car mileage is reccharged at the rate of 40 pence per mile;

] Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) is recharged on the
basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all
archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates;

(B) The foliowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads not subject to a
re-charge:

»  Telephone and facsimile
=  Printing and photocopying
] Stationery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the
item satisfies the test of a Cafegory T expense.

2 Statemnent of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from April 2007

ADM

arn4



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firn. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit focal market conditions.

The rates applying to the London office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 395450
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager ' 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged
to cases but is carmied as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time is spent at one time on a
case is a charge made for support staff. '

Time is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour (i.e. 6 minute units).




ADM 9502 -3 - 010116

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME: THE EXCHANGE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS: NEIL JOHN MATHER & CHRISTOPHER MORRIS

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 5 MARCH 2009

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to allow the body responsible for the approval of the office-
holder's fees to view the quantum of those fees in the context of the case in question.

1.2 Complexily of the case
The case is a specialist insurance company regulated by the FSA. We have used our
specialist team experienced in insurance matters to deal with the specific regulations
required in insurance cases.

1.3 Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no exceptional responsibilities connected with the case.

14 The office-holders’ effectiveness
The Joint Administrators continue in the process of achieving the objective set out in
the report and proposals. Ve are currently endeavouring to control the realisation
process in connection with the freehold properties and assets with a view to maximising
recoveries for secured creditors of the Company.

1.5 Nature and value of property in question
To date, offers have been received for the freehold premises at Great Dunmow, and

various fixed assets of the Company.

1.6 Anticipated retumn to creditors
It is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to pay a distribution to
secured creditors of the Company only. This is presently uncertain as it is dependent
upon the realisations in connection with the subrogated debtor book.

1.7 Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs incurred is attached showing the number of hours spent by
each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average rate charged for each work type.

1.8 The views of the creditors
We also welcome information from creditors to assist us with our investigations into the
conduct of the directors and the affairs of the Company in the period prior to insclvency.
Please note that our report on the directors’ conduct must be submitted within & months

of the date of the Administration.




1.9

1.10

2.1

2.2

Approval of fees

We are requesting to be remunerated on the basis of time spent administering this
case, at the rates outlined in the enclosed guide. The consent of the secured and
preferential creditors is sought in this regard.

Other professionals employed & their costs

Our. solicitors and advisers were selected on the basis of their experience of work in
this field. Messrs. Pinsent Masons LLP have been so instructed. My agents, Ryden
LLP and Wyles Hardy & Co Limited were chosen for their respective expertise in
valuing both the freehold and leasehold property and Company assets respectively.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE-HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

Begbies Traynor's policy for re-charging expenses incurred by insolvency office-holders
is set out in a separate accompanying note.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are also set
out in a separate accompanying note.




TIME COST ANALYSIS AS AT 22 APRIL 2009

The following table is a summary of time costs incurred by staff grade and work activity from 5 March 2009
to 22 April 2009.

The Exchange Insurance Company Limited

Time Cost Analysis as at 22 April 2009

Hours
Other senior Assistants & Average
Partners Managers professionats support staff Total hours Time cost £ hourly rate
Administration .
& 25,710 267
Accountancy 15.40 36.10 55.60 - 111.10
Ptanning &
Control 4.60 14.35 18.80 - 37.75 10.236 2n
Fixed Charge
Assets 1,50 1.50 - - 3.00 1.118 373
Floating
Charge 4,819 354
Assets 1.30 12.30 - - 13.60
Trading _ _ _ _ _ 0 2]
Debt
Callection 0,30 . . . 0.30 112 395
Preferental,
Unsecured & 2,592 222
Members 2.30 - 9.35 - 11.65
Employee
Matters - - 26.60 - 26.60 4.788 180
Meetings and
Statutory 3,710 307
duties - 960 2.50 - 12.10
Reports, SoA
&
Statutory - . 6.75 - 6.75 1215 180
returns
tnvestigations _ . . ¢] 0
Total hours 25.40 72.85 12360 . 222,85
Total cost to
date 10,033.00 25,747 50 2252400 - 58,305 262
Disbursement Costs 69
Qutstanding costs 58,373




Rule 2.48

{a) Insert fll name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b) Inserst full name and
address of registered office
of the Company

(c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

{d) Insert address to which
form is to be delivered

(¢} Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for the
number of resolutions
attached

DOCUMENT 2

ADM 63c01 - Ii — 023064

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Company number:
05147639

Name of Company:
The Exchange Insurance Company Ltd

In the: Court case number:
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 11328 of 2009

{full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a) Neil John Mather and Christopher Morris of Begbies Traynor (South)
LLP, 32 Combhill, London, EC3V 3BT.

to the creditors of (b) The Exchange Insurance Company Ltd, 32 Combill, London, EC3V 3BT

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) 3
resolutions for your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against each
resolution.

This form must be received at (d) Begbies Traynor (South) LLP, 32 Combhill, London, EC3V 3BT

by 12.00 hours on (e) 12 May 2009 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by details in
writing of your claim. Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded. .

Resolution (1).......cooeiiiiinnnn, I 'am *in Favour/ Against
Resolution (2)........................ I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (3)........................ I am *in Favour / Against

*Delete as appropriate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director / solicitor)

If you require anjf further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please contact me at the
address above.

Signed: /\—’\

Joirg § Adsinistrator(

Dated: | 2% A\‘/N:Sj 200 &




ADM B3c03 - 3- 017114

The Insolvency Act 1986

THE EXCHANGE INSURANCE COMPANY LTD
Company Number: 05147639

Neil John Mather and Christopher Morris appointed joint
administrators on 5 March 2009

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents without personatl liability.

Resolutions
To accompany Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2.25B)
(Pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.48 of The Insclvency

Rules 1986).

1. “That the joint administrators' proposals for achieving the purpose of the admihistration, as set
out in the document entitted Report and Proposals of the joint administrators under the
provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, be and hereby are

approved.”

2. “That the joint administrators’ remuneration be fixed on the basis of their hourly costs at scale
rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the administration and, subject to
full disclosure to creditors in accordance with Statermnent of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the
Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing bodies, they may draw
their remuneration on account as and when funds permit.”

3. “That the joint administrators be authorised to draw disbursements in accordance with the
explanatory note on the subject, which accompanied the above-mentioned report”.

DOCUMENT 3




